UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 6-K

REPORT OF FOREIGN PRIVATE ISSUER PURSUANT TO RULE 13a-16 OR 15d-16 UNDER THE SECURITIES EXCHANGE ACT OF 1934

For the month of August, 2023

Commission File Number: 001-39111

FLJ Group Limited

(Registrant's Name)

2F, Building 5
No.18, Gongping Road
Hongkou District, Shanghai, 200082
People's Republic of China

(Address of principal executive offices)

Indicate by check mark whether the registrant files or will file annual reports under cover of Form 20-F or Form 40-F.

Form 20-F ⊠ F	Form 40-F
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting	ng the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(1): \Box
Indicate by check mark if the registrant is submitting	ng the Form 6-K in paper as permitted by Regulation S-T Rule 101(b)(7): \Box

EXPLANATORY NOTE
This report on Form 6-K, including the exhibits hereof, is hereby incorporated by reference into the Registrant's Registration Statement on Form F-3 initially filed with the U.S. Securities and Exchange Commission on July 27, 2021 (Registration No. 333-258187) and shall be a part thereof from the date on which this current report is furnished, to the extent not superseded by documents or reports subsequently filed or furnished.

EXHIBIT INDEX

Number	Description of Document
99.1	<u>Press Release</u>
99.2	Notice of Annual General Meeting
99.3	Proxy Card for the Annual General Meeting

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned, thereunto duly authorized.

FLJ Group Limited

By: <u>/s/ Chengcai Qu</u>
Name: Chengcai Qu

Title: Chairman of the Board of Directors, Chief Executive Officer,

Chief Operating Officer and Vice President

Date: August 10, 2023

FLJ Group Limited to Hold Annual General Meeting on September 18, 2023

SHANGHAI, China, August 10, 2023 - FLJ Group Limited (NASDAQ: FLJ) ("FLJ" or the "Company"), a leading technology-driven long-term apartment rental platform in China, today announced that it will hold its 2023 annual general meeting on September 18, 2023 at 9:30 a.m. (Beijing time) at 4th Meeting Room, Marriott Nantong (69 Chongzhou Road, Nantong, China).

The annual general meeting will be devoted to the following purposes:

- A. To receive and consider the report of the directors of the Company for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2022 containing the complete audited financial statements and the report of the auditors of the Company for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2022;
- B. ORDINARY RESOLUTION
- 1. To consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without amendment the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

"THAT:

- (a) each issued and unissued share of the Company with a par value of US\$0.00001 each be sub-divided into 100 shares of a par value of US\$0.0000001 each (the "Share Subdivision"), such that immediately following the Share Subdivision becoming effective, the authorised share capital of the Company shall be changed from (i) US\$500,000 divided into 50,000,000,000 shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.00001 each, of which 37,500,000,000 shall be designated as Class A Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.00001 each, 2,500,000,000 shall be designated as Class B Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.00001 each, to (ii) US\$500,000 divided into 5,000,000,000,000 shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.000001 each, of which 3,750,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Class A Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.000001 each, 250,000,000,000 shall be designated as Class B Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.000001 each, and 1,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, and 1,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, and 1,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, and 1,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, and 1,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, and 1,000,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, and 1,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, and 1,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, and 1,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, and 1,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nomina
- (b) immediately following the Share Subdivision becoming effective, 500,000,000,000 Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each not having been taken up or agreed to be taken up by any person be cancelled (the "Capital Diminution"), and the amount of the authorised share capital of the Company be diminished by US\$50,000, namely from US\$500,000 to US\$450,000; and following the Capital Diminution, the authorised share capital of the Company shall become US\$450,000 divided into 4,500,000,000,000 shares of a nominal or par value of US0.0000001 each, of which 3,750,000,000,000 shall be designated as Class A Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, 250,000,000,000 shall be designated as Class B Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, and 500,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each; and
- (c) immediately following the Capital Diminution becoming effective, the authorised share capital of the Company be increased from (i) U\$\$450,000 divided into 4,500,000,000,000 shares of a nominal or par value of U\$0.0000001 each, of which 3,750,000,000,000 shall be designated as Class A Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of U\$\$0.0000001 each, 250,000,000,000 shall be designated as Class B Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of U\$\$0.0000001 each, and 500,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of U\$\$0.0000001 each, to (ii) U\$\$1,000,000 divided into 10,000,000,000,000 shares of a nominal or par value of U\$\$0.0000001 each, of which 8,500,000,000,000 shall be designated as Class A Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of U\$\$0.0000001 each, 1,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Class B Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of U\$\$0.0000001 each, and 500,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of U\$\$0.0000001 each, by the creation of an additional 4,750,000,000,000

unissued Class A Ordinary Shares of a par value of US\$0.000001 each to rank pari passu in all respects with the existing Class A Ordinary Shares and 750,000,000,000 unissued Class B Ordinary Shares of a par value of US\$0.0000001 each to rank pari passu in all respects with the existing Class B Ordinary Shares."

Only shareholders of record at the close of business in the Cayman Islands on August 17, 2023 are entitled to receive notice of the Company's annual general meeting and any adjournment or postponement thereof.

The notice of the Company's annual general meeting and the Company's annual report for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2022 containing the complete audited financial statements and the report of auditors for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2022, is available on the Investor Relations section of the Company's website at https://ir.qk365.com.

About FLJ Group Limited

FLJ Group Limited is a leading technology-driven long-term apartment rental platform in China. The Company offers young, emerging urban residents conveniently-located, ready-to-move-in, and affordable branded apartments as well as facilitates a variety of value-added services. The Company leverages advanced IT and mobile technologies to manage rental apartments in various cities in China. Technology is the core of the Company's business and is applied to its operational process from apartment sourcing, renovation, and tenant acquisition, to property management. The focus on technology enables the Company to operate a large and dispersed portfolio of apartments with high operational efficiency and deliver a superior user experience.

For investor and media inquiries, please contact:

FLJ Group Limited

E-mail: ir@qk365.com

Christensen

In China

Mr. Rene Vanguestaine Phone: +86-10-5900-1548

E-mail: rvanguestaine@ChristensenIR.com

In the U.S.

Ms. Linda Bergkamp Phone: +1-480-614-3004

Email: lbergkamp@christensenir.com

FLJ GROUP LIMITED

NOTICE OF ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING TO BE HELD ON SEPTEMBER 18, 2023

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the annual general meeting of FLJ Group Limited (NASDAQ: FLJ) ("FLJ" or the "Company") will be held on September 18, 2023 at 9:30 a.m. (Beijing time) at 4th Meeting Room, Marriott Nantong (69 Chongzhou Road, Nantong, China) for the following purposes:

A. To receive and consider the report of the directors of the Company for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2022 containing the complete audited financial statements and the report of the auditors of the Company for the fiscal year ended September 30, 2022.

B. ORDINARY RESOLUTION

1. To consider and, if thought fit, pass with or without amendment the following resolution as an ordinary resolution of the Company:

"THAT:

- each issued and unissued share of the Company with a par value of US\$0.00001 each be sub-divided into 100 shares of a par value of US\$0.0000001 each (the "Share Subdivision"), such that immediately following the Share Subdivision becoming effective, the authorised share capital of the Company shall be changed from (i) US\$500,000 divided into 50,000,000,000 shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.00001 each, of which 37,500,000,000 shall be designated as Class A Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.00001 each, 2,500,000,000,000 shall be designated as Class B Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.00001 each, to (ii) US\$500,000 divided into 5,000,000,000,000 shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.000001 each, of which 3,750,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Class A Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, 250,000,000,000 shall be designated as Class B Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, and 1,000,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.000001 each, and 1,000,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, and 1,000,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, and 1,000,000,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, and 1,000,000,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, and 1,000,000,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, and 1,000,000,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, and 1,000,000,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, and 1,000,000,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.00000001 each, and 1,000,000,0
- (b) immediately following the Share Subdivision becoming effective, 500,000,000,000 Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of U\$\$0.0000001 each not having been taken up or agreed to be taken up by any person be cancelled (the "Capital Diminution"), and the amount of the authorised share capital of the Company be diminished by U\$\$50,000, namely from U\$\$500,000 to U\$\$450,000; and following the Capital Diminution, the authorised share capital of the Company shall become U\$\$450,000 divided into 4,500,000,000,000 shares of a nominal or par value of U\$\$0.0000001 each, of which 3,750,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Class A Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of U\$\$0.0000001 each, 250,000,000,000 shall be designated as Class B Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of U\$\$0.0000001 each, and 500,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of U\$\$0.0000001 each; and
- (c) immediately following the Capital Diminution becoming effective, the authorised share capital of the Company be increased from (i) US\$450,000 divided into 4,500,000,000,000 shares of a nominal or par value of US0.0000001 each, of which 3,750,000,000,000 shall be designated as Class A Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, and 500,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, to (ii) US\$1,000,000 divided into 10,000,000,000,000 shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, of which 8,500,000,000,000 shall be designated as Class A Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, 1,000,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Class B Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, and 500,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, by the creation of an additional 4,750,000,000,000 unissued Class A Ordinary Shares of a par value of US\$0.0000001 each to rank pari passu in all respects with the existing Class A Ordinary Shares and 750,000,000,000 unissued Class B Ordinary Shares of a par value of US\$0.0000001 each to rank pari passu in all respects with the existing Class B Ordinary Shares."

The board of directors of the Company has fixed the close of business in the Cayman Islands on August 17, 2023 as the record date (the "Record Date"). Only holders of the Company's ordinary shares, whether or not represented by American Depositary shares (the "ADS"), on the Record Date are entitled to receive notice of the Company's annual general meeting and any adjournment or postponement thereof.

If you are a holder of the Company's ordinary shares on the Record Date, you are cordially invited to attend the annual general meeting in person.

BY ORDER OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Name: Chengcai Qu

Title: Chairman of the Board of Directors, Chief Executive Officer, Chief Operating Officer and Vice President

Date: August 10, 2023

FLJ GROUP LIMITED

FORM OF PROXY FOR THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING TO BE HELD ON SEPTEMBER 18, 2023 (OR ANY ADJOURNMENTS THEREOF)

Introduction

This Form of Proxy is furnished in connection with the solicitation by the Board of Directors of FLJ Group Limited, an exempted company incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability (the "Company"), of proxies from the holders of the issued class A ordinary shares, par value US\$0.00001 per share and class B ordinary shares, par value US\$0.00001 per share of the Company (the "Ordinary Shares") to be exercised at the annual general meeting of the Company (the "AGM") to be held on September 18, 2023 at 9:30 a.m. (Beijing time) at 4th Meeting Room, Marriott Nantong (69 Chongzhou Road, Nantong, China), and at any adjourned meeting thereof, for the purposes set forth in the accompanying Notice of Annual General Meeting (the "AGM Notice").

Only the holders of record of the Ordinary Shares at the close of business on August 17, 2023 (the "Record Date") are entitled to notice of and to vote at the AGM. In respect of the matters requiring shareholders' vote at the AGM, each holder of class A Ordinary Shares is entitled on a poll to one vote for every such fully paid share held by him and each holder of class B Ordinary Shares is entitled on a poll to ten votes for every such fully paid share held by him. The quorum for the AGM is one or more shareholders entitled to vote and present in person or by proxy or (in the case of a shareholder being a corporation) by its duly authorized representative representing not less than one-third of all voting power of the Company's share capital in issue throughout the meeting.

Holders of the Company's American Depositary Shares (the "ADSs") who wish to exercise their voting rights for the underlying Class A ordinary shares must act directly through the depositary of the Company's ADS program, The Bank of New York Mellon (the "Depositary"), if the ADSs are held by holders on the books and records of the Depositary or indirectly through a bank, brokerage or other securities intermediary if the ADSs are held by any of them on behalf of holders. The resolution put to the vote at the AGM will be decided by poll.

The Ordinary Shares represented by all properly executed proxies and returned to the Company will be voted at the AGM as indicated or, if no instruction is given, the holder of the proxy will vote or abstain the shares in his discretion, unless a reference to the holder of the proxy having such discretion has been deleted and initialled on this Form of Proxy. Where the chairman of the AGM acts as proxy and is entitled to exercise his discretion, he is likely to vote the shares FOR the resolutions. As to any other business that may properly come before the AGM, all properly executed proxies will be voted or abstained by the persons named therein in accordance with their discretion. Any person giving a proxy has the right to revoke it at any time before it is exercised (i) by filing with the Company a duly signed revocation at its offices at Company's Shanghai office at Room 707, 917 East Longhua Road, Huangpu District, Shanghai, Attention: Chengcai Qu, by email to ccqu@qk365.com as soon as possible and in any event no later than 9:30 a.m on September 15, 2023 (Beijing time) or (ii) by attending and voting in person at the AGM.

To be valid, this Form of Proxy must be completed, signed and returned to the Company's Shanghai office at Room 707, 917 East Longhua Road, Huangpu District, Shanghai, Attention: Chengcai Qu, by email to ccqu@qk365.com as soon as possible and in any event no later than 9:30 a.m. September 15, 2023 (Beijing time).

FLJ GROUP LIMITED FORM OF PROXY FOR THE ANNUAL GENERAL MEETING to Be Held on September 18, 2023 (or any adjourned meeting thereof)

We,					of
	, being	the	registered	holder	of
Class A ordinary shares, par value US\$0.00001 per share /			Class B	ordinary sl	nares,
par value US\$0.00001 per share ⁱ (collectively, as the case may be, the "Ordinary Shares") of F	LJ Group	Limited ("	the Company") hereby ap	point
, or failing him/her, the Chairman of	the AGM ⁱⁱ	as our pro	xy to attend, vo	te and act o	n our
behalf at the annual general meeting of the Company to be held on September 18, 2023 at 9:30 a.m.					
proxy is instructed to vote on a poll on the resolutions in respect of the matters specified in the AC	M Notice a	as indicated	d below, or on a	any resoluti	on or
motion which is proposed thereat, or if no such indication is given, as my/our proxy thinks fit ⁱⁱⁱ :					

1.

That:

(a) each issued and unissued share of the Company with a par value of US\$0.00001 each be sub-divided into 100 shares of a par value of US\$0.0000001 each (the "Share Subdivision"), such that immediately following the Share Subdivision becoming effective, the authorised share capital of the Company shall be changed from (i) US\$500,000 divided into 50,000,000,000 shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.00001 each, of which 37,500,000,000 shall be designated as Class A Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.00001 each, 2,500,000,000 shall be designated as Class B Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.00001 each, and 10,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.00001 each, to (ii) US\$500,000 divided into 5,000,000,000,000 shares of a nominal or par value of US0.0000001 each, of which 3,750,000,000,000shall be designated as Class A Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, 250,000,000,000 shall be designated as Class B Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, and 1,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each;

(b) immediately following the Share Subdivision becoming effective, 500,000,000,000 Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each not having been taken up or agreed to be taken up by any person be cancelled (the "Capital Diminution"), and the amount of the authorised share capital of the Company be diminished by US\$50,000, namely from US\$500,000 to US\$450,000; and following the Capital Diminution, the authorised share capital of the Company shall become US\$450,000 divided into 4,500,000,000,000 shares of a nominal or par value of US0.0000001 each, of which 3,750,000,000,000 shall be designated as Class A Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, 250,000,000,000 shall be designated as Class B Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.000001 each, and 500,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.000001 each; and

(c) immediately following the Capital Diminution becoming effective, the authorised share capital of the Company be increased from (i) US\$450,000 divided into 4,500,000,000,000 shares of a nominal or par value of US0.0000001 each, of which 3,750,000,000,000 shall be designated as Class A Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, 250,000,000,000 shall be designated as Class B Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, and 500,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.000001 each, to (ii) US\$1,000,000 divided into 10,000,000,000,000 shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, of which 8,500,000,000,000 shall be designated as Class A Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.0000001 each, 1,000,000,000,000 shall be designated as Class B Ordinary Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.000001 each, and 500,000,000,000 shall be designated as Preferred Shares of a nominal or par value of US\$0.000001 each, by the creation of an additional 4,750,000,000,000 unissued Class A Ordinary Shares of a par value of US\$0.0000001 each to rank pari passu in all respects with the existing Class A Ordinary Shares and 750,000,000,000 unissued Class B Ordinary Shares of a par value of US\$0.0000001 each to rank pari passu in all respects with the existing Class B Ordinary Shares.

Dated	2023

Signature(s)^v

i Please insert the number of Ordinary Shares registered in your name(s) to which this proxy relates and strike out as appropriate if non-applicable. If no number is inserted, this form of proxy will be deemed to relate to all the shares in the Company registered in your name(s).

ii If any proxy other than the Chairman of the AGM is preferred, strike out the words "the Chairman of the AGM" and insert the name and address of the proxy desired in the space provided. A shareholder may appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote in his stead. Any alteration made to this form of proxy must be initialed by the person(s) who sign(s) it.

iii IMPORTANT: If you wish to vote for a particular resolution, tick the appropriate box marked "for". If you wish to vote against a particular resolution, tick the appropriate box marked "against". If you wish to abstain from voting on a particular resolution, tick the appropriate box marked "abstain". Your proxy will also be entitled to vote or abstain at his/her discretion on any resolution properly put to the meeting (or any adjournment thereof) other than those referred to in the AGM Notice.

iv The full text of the resolution is set out in the AGM Notice.

This form of proxy must be signed by you or your attorney duly authorized in writing or, in the case of a corporation, must be either under seal or executed under the hand of an officer or attorney duly authorized to sign the same.				